

**No. 21-55356**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ALEX MORGAN; MEGAN RAPINOE; BECKY SAUERBRUNN;  
CARLI LLOYD; MORGAN BRIAN; JANE CAMPBELL;  
DANIELLE COLAPRICO; ABBY DAHLKEMPER; TIERNA  
DAVIDSON; CRYSTAL DUNN; JULIE ERTZ; ADRIANNA FRANCH;  
ASHLYN HARRIS; TOBIN HEATH; LINDSEY HORAN; ROSE  
LAVELLE; ALLIE LONG; MERRITT MATHIAS; JESSICA  
MCDONALD; SAMANTHA MEWIS; ALYSSA NAEHER; KELLEY  
O'HARA; CHRISTEN PRESS; MALLORY PUGH; CASEY SHORT;  
EMILY SONNETT; ANDI SULLIVAN; MCCALL ZERBONI,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

UNITED STATES SOCCER FEDERATION, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Central District of California  
No. 19-cv-1717 (Hon. R. Gary Klausner)

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Jeffrey L. Kessler  
David G. Feher  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 294-6700

Cardelle B. Spangler  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
35 West Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 558-5600

Nicole A. Saharsky  
Carmen Longoria-Green  
Minh Nguyen-Dang  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, Northwest  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

*(continued from front cover)*

Jeanifer E. Parsigian  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
101 California Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 591-1000

Michael A. Scodro  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-0600

Diana Hughes Leiden  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 615-1700

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background .....	4
1. The USWNT is the most dominant team in international soccer history .....	4
2. The Federation is the common employer of the players on the USWNT and USMNT .....	6
3. The Federation always has treated the USWNT players worse than the USMNT players .....	8
4. The Federation has not paid the USWNT players and USMNT players equally .....	10
5. The Federation’s discrimination has been widely recognized, including by the Federation itself.....	13
B. Procedural History.....	16
1. The USWNT players sued the Federation.....	16
2. The district court granted summary judgment to the Federation.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	23
ARGUMENT.....	24
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE FEDERATION ON THE USWNT PLAYERS’ EQUAL PAY ACT AND TITLE VII CLAIMS .....	24
A. Both The Equal Pay Act And Title VII Require Equal Pay For Equal Work.....	24
B. The District Court Used The Wrong Legal Standards In Assessing The USWNT Players’ Claims .....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
1. By requiring an equal “rate” of pay, the Equal Pay Act requires equal pay for the same measure of work.....	28
2. The district court’s approach under the Equal Pay Act failed to account for performance, requiring the women to outperform the men for the same pay.....	34
3. The district court erred in treating its Equal Pay Act analysis as dispositive under Title VII .....	38
C. The District Court Erred In Dismissing The USWNT Players’ Evidence Of Pay Discrimination .....	39
1. The district court erred in disregarding the terms of the USWNT’s and USMNT’s collective-bargaining agreements .....	40
a. The agreements expressly show unequal rates of pay .....	40
b. The district court was wrong to say the agreements cannot be compared.....	47
2. The district court erred in dismissing the USWNT players’ expert testimony about the value of the USWNT’s and USMNT’s agreements .....	51
a. The USWNT players’ expert provided evidence that the pay in the agreements was unequal.....	51
b. The district court erred in rejecting the USWNT players’ expert testimony on the ground that their union agreed to unequal pay in collective bargaining.....	52
3. The district court erred in disregarding admissions by Federation representatives that the Federation paid the women unequally.....	56
a. The Federation’s statements are direct evidence of sex-based pay discrimination .....	56

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
b. The district court erred in weighing the evidence on summary judgment .....	58
CONCLUSION .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	54
<i>Anderson v. Univ. of N. Iowa</i> , 779 F.2d 441 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	53
<i>Ariz. Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity &amp; Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983) .....	44
<i>Bence v. Detroit Health Corp.</i> , 712 F.2d 1024 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	28, 29, 32, 44
<i>Carey v. Greyhound Bus Co.</i> , 500 F.2d 1372 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	55
<i>Coghlan v. Am. Seafoods Co.</i> , 413 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	26, 58
<i>Cordova v. State Farm Ins.</i> , 124 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	26, 38
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974) .....	25, 31, 53, 57
<i>Cox v. Remillard</i> , 237 F.2d 909 (9th Cir. 1956) .....	50
<i>Craik v. Minn. State Univ. Bd.</i> , 731 F.2d 465 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	55
<i>Dean v. United Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 236 (D.N.M. 1991) .....	53
<i>Diamond v. T. Rowe Price Assocs., Inc.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 372 (D. Md. 1994) .....	37
<i>Dominguez-Curry v. Nev. Transp. Dep't</i> , 424 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b>Cases (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ebbert v. Nassau Cty.</i> , No. 05-cv-5445, 2009 WL 935812 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009).....	30, 31, 33, 35
<i>EEOC v. Health Mgmt. Grp.</i> , No. 09-cv-1762, 2011 WL 4376155 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 20, 2011) .....	29, 33, 46, 47
<i>EEOC v. Kettler Bros., Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 70, 1988 WL 41053 (4th Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Freyd v. Univ. of Or.</i> , 990 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	48
<i>Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 635 F.2d 1007 (2d Cir. 1980).....	54
<i>Grover v. Smarte Carte, Inc.</i> , 836 F. Supp. 2d 860 (D. Minn. 2011).....	33
<i>Hein v. Or. Coll. of Educ.</i> , 718 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	37
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 819 F.2d 1212 (1st Cir. 1987).....	50
<i>Hilyer v. Morrison-Knudsen Constr. Co.</i> , 670 F.2d 208 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	49
<i>Huebner v. ESEC, Inc.</i> , No. 01-cv-0157, 2003 WL 21039345 (D. Ariz. Mar. 26, 2003).....	36, 37
<i>Kelly v. Media Gen., Inc.</i> , No. 03-cv-2557, 2005 WL 8158684 (N.D. Ala. July 20, 2005).....	33, 36
<i>Marcoux v. Maine</i> , 797 F.2d 1100 (1st Cir. 1986).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b>Cases (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Maxwell v. City of Tucson</i> , 803 F.2d 444 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	25, 26, 38
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	26
<i>Mehus v. Emporia State Univ.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 455 (D. Kan. 2004) .....	27
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....	31
<i>Mulhall v. Advance Sec., Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 586 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>Portis v. First Nat’l Bank of New Albany, Miss.</i> , 34 F.3d 325 (1st Cir. 1994).....	58
<i>Raad v. Fairbanks N. Star Borough Sch. Dist.</i> , 323 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	39, 59
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) .....	39
<i>Rizo v. Yovino</i> , 950 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Lorillard Corp.</i> , 444 F.2d 791 (4th Cir. 1971) .....	55
<i>Self-Realization Fellowship Church v. Ananda Church of Self- Realization</i> , 206 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	59
<i>Slenk v. Transworld Sys., Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	39



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b>Cases (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>UMWA Health &amp; Ret. Fund v. Robinson</i> , 455 U.S. 562 (1982) .....	54
<i>United States v. Am. Bar Endowment</i> , 477 U.S. 105 (1986) .....	49
<i>Wash. Cty. v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981) .....	26, 38, 44
<i>Williams v. Owens-Ill., Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	54
 <b>Statutes, Regulations, and Rule</b>	
10 U.S.C. § 1587a(b) .....	30
22 U.S.C. § 3961(a) .....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) .....	3
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 206(d)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <i>Ted Stevens Olympic and Amateur Sports Act</i> , 36 U.S.C. § 220501 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 220522(8) .....	6
§ 220523(a) .....	6
§ 220523(a)(2) .....	6
§ 220523(a)(7) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b>Statutes, Regulations, and Rule (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2000e-2(a)(1).....	25, 38
§ 2000e-2(m).....	26
29 C.F.R. § 1620.9(b).....	27
29 C.F.R. § 1620.10.....	36
29 C.F.R. § 1620.12(a).....	30
29 C.F.R. § 1620.23.....	53
29 C.F.R. § 1620.27(a).....	26, 38
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	3
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
109 Cong. Rec. 9209 (1963).....	54
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2018).....	29
Bureau of Nat’l Affairs, <i>Equal Pay for Equal Work: Federal Equal Pay Law of 1963</i> (1963).....	54
EEOC, <i>Compliance Manual Section 10: Compensation Discrimination</i> (Dec. 5, 2000), <a href="https://bit.ly/3gFk0VX">https://bit.ly/3gFk0VX</a> .....	30, 31, 53
EEOC, <i>Enforcement Guidance on Sex Discrimination in the Compensation of Sports Coaches in Educational Institutions</i> (Oct. 29, 1997), <a href="https://bit.ly/3qKbOZm">https://bit.ly/3qKbOZm</a> .....	38
FIFA, <i>USA Ranking</i> , <a href="https://fifa.fans/3eIONRu">https://fifa.fans/3eIONRu</a> .....	4, 5
Abigail Johnson Hess, <i>US Viewership of the 2019 Women’s World Cup Final Was 22% Higher Than the 2018 Men’s Final</i> , CNBC (Jul. 10, 2019), <a href="https://cnb.cx/3gCO8Bk">https://cnb.cx/3gCO8Bk</a> .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b>Other Authorities (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Julie Kliegman, <i>Nothing and Everything Has Changed for the USWNT</i> , Ringer (Jun. 10, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3x3PRGN">https://bit.ly/3x3PRGN</a> .....	9
Michael Lewis, <i>Hand-Me-Downs, Snickers and Warm Pepsi: The Early Years of U.S. Women’s Soccer</i> , Guardian (Jun. 6, 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/3vzkUsB">https://bit.ly/3vzkUsB</a> .....	9
Caitlin Murray, <i>The Inside Story of How the USWNT Became the Most Dominant Force in Women’s Football</i> , Goal (Apr. 5, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/35qkb28">https://bit.ly/35qkb28</a> .....	5
S. Rep. No. 88-176 (1963).....	31
Kate Trafecante, <i>Secret Deodorant to Contribute \$529,000 to US Women’s Soccer to Address Pay Gap</i> , CNN (July 14, 2019), <a href="https://cnn.it/3A1hvpJ">https://cnn.it/3A1hvpJ</a> .....	13
U.S. Olympic Committee, <i>Team USA Awards – Past Winners</i> , <a href="https://go.teamusa.org/3xlFDkU">https://go.teamusa.org/3xlFDkU</a> .....	4
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961) .....	29
